

**BROWN RUDNICK LLP**

David J. Molton  
May Orenstein  
Daniel J. Saval  
Marek P. Krzyzowski  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Telephone: (212) 209-4800

**KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,  
FIGEL & FREDERICK, P.L.L.C.**

Michael K. Kellogg (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Aaron M. Panner (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Sumner Square  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Telephone: (202) 326-7900

*Counsel for the Foreign Representatives*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<b>In re:</b>	)	
	)	<b>Chapter 15 Case</b>
<b>FAIRFIELD SENTRY LIMITED, et al.,</b>	)	
	)	<b>Case No: 10-13164 (SMB)</b>
<b>Debtors in Foreign Proceedings.</b>	)	
	)	<b>Jointly Administered</b>
	)	
<b>FAIRFIELD SENTRY LTD. (IN LIQUIDATION), et al.,</b>	)	
	)	
	)	<b>Adv. Pro. No. 10-03496</b>
<b>Plaintiffs,</b>	)	
<b>-against-</b>	)	
	)	
<b>THEODOOR GGC AMSTERDAM, et al.,</b>	)	<b>Administratively</b>
	)	<b>Consolidated</b>
<b>Defendants.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>This Document applies to the adversary proceedings</b>	)	
<b>listed in Appendix A hereto.</b>	)	

**LIQUIDATORS' OPPOSITION TO CERTAIN DEFENDANTS'  
MOTIONS TO DISMISS ON GROUNDS OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Movants Waived Their <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> Argument .....	3
A. The Forum Selection Clause Covers These Claims.....	3
B. Because the Clause is Mandatory and Enforceable, the <i>Forum Non         Conveniens</i> Motion Must Be Denied.....	5
II. Even On its Merits, the Motion Should be Denied.....	7
A. The Applicable Standard .....	7
B. Movants Identify No Adequate Alternative Forum.....	8
C. The Liquidators’ Choice of Forum is Entitled to Deference. ....	11
1. The Record Contradicts Movants’ Forum-Shopping Narrative. ....	11
2. Movants Fail to Perform Sliding-Scale Deference Analysis That Considers Any “Genuine Conveniences” of Plaintiff’s Chosen Forum.....	13
D. The Balance of <i>Gilbert</i> Factors Does Not Weigh Heavily In Favor of The BVI.....	15
1. The Private Interest Factors Do Not Weigh Heavily In Favor of The BVI. ....	15
2. Public Interest Factors Do Not Weigh Heavily In Favor of The BVI.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adbullahi v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 562 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	15, 16
<i>Aguas Lenders Recovery Grp. v. Suez, S.A.</i> , 585 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	6
<i>Argonaut P’Ship L.P. v. Bankers Tr. Co. Ltd.</i> , Nos. 96 CIV. 1970 (MBM), 96 CIV. 2222 (MBM), 1997 WL 45521 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1997) .....	18
<i>Aspitz v. Witness Sys., Inc.</i> , No. C 07-02068 RS, 2007 WL 2318004 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2007).....	18
<i>Atlantic Marine Constr. Co. Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	5
<i>Baena v. Woori Bank</i> , No. 5 CIV. 7018 (PKC), 2006 WL 2935752 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2006).....	8
<i>Bancredit Cayman Ltd. v. Santana (In re Bancredit Cayman Ltd.)</i> , No. 06-11026 (SMB), 2008 WL 5396618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008).....	12, 14
<i>Bank of Credit &amp; Commerce Int’l (Overseas) Ltd. v. State Bank of Pakistan</i> , 273 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7, 8
<i>Blanco v. Banco Indus. de Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Castillo v. Shipping Corp. of India</i> , 606 F. Supp. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	9
<i>CF 135 Flat LLC v. Triadou SPY S.A.</i> , No. 15-CV-5345 (AJN), 2016 WL 5945933(S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiRienzo v. Philip Servs. Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	8, 16
<i>Do Rosario Veiga v. World Meteorological Org.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Erausquin v. Notz Stucki Mgmt. (Bermuda) Ltd.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	14

*Falzon v. Johnson*,  
No. 12-CV-674 (ILG), 2012 WL 4801558 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2012), *report and recommendation adopted by*, No. 12-CV-674 (ILG) (CLP), 2012 WL 4798670 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2012) .....10

*Gordon v. Long Bay (1980) Ltd.*,  
No. 94 CIV. 2141 (SHS), 1995 WL 489474 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 1995) .....17

*Gross v. British Broad. Corp.*,  
386 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2004) .....17

*Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert*,  
330 U.S. 501 (1947).....15

*H.R.H. Prince Faisal Bin Khalid Bin Abdulaziz Saud v. PIA Invs. Ltd.*,  
No. 07 CIV. 5603(NRB), 2007 WL 4457441 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2007).....16

*Hosking v. TPG Capital Mgmt., L.P. (In re Hellas Telecomms. (Luxembourg) II SCA)*,  
555 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....10, 14

*ICICI Bank Ltd. v. Essar Glob. Fund Ltd.*,  
No. 1:16-CV-7836-GHW, 2017 WL 122994 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 2017) .....6

*Iragorri v. United Techs. Corp.*,  
274 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2001) .....11, 13

*JW Oilfield Equip., LLC v. Commerzbank, AG*,  
764 F. Supp. 2d 587 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....17

*Langsam v. Vallarta Gardens*,  
No. 08 CIV. 2222 (WCC), 2009 WL 8631353 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009).....7

*Lazare Kaplan Int’l Inc. v. KBC Bank N.V.*,  
528 F. App’x 33 (2d Cir. 2013) .....6

*Levitin v. Sony Music Entm’t*,  
101 F. Supp. 3d 376, 391-92 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....7, 10, 15

*Lfoundry Rousset SAS v. Atmel Corp.*,  
No. 14CV1476-LTS-HBP, 2015 WL 4461617 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2015) .....7

*M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.*,  
407 U.S. 1 (1972).....5, 6

*Martinez v. Bloomberg LP*,  
740 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2014) .....5, 6

<i>MM Ariz. Holdings LLC v. Bonanno</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. BP Amoco P.L.C.</i> , No. 03 CIV. 0200 (GEL), 2003 WL 21180421 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2003) .....	17
<i>Norex Petroleum Ltd. v. Access Indus., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Optimal U.S. Litig.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	8, 15, 16, 18
<i>Palacios v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 499 F. App’x 54 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	9
<i>Picard v. Estate of Doris Igoin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 525 B.R. 871 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	7, 18
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	11
<i>Ramirez de Arellano v. Starwood Hotels &amp; Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16, 17
<i>Rubin v. Eurofinance</i> [2012] UKSC 46 .....	10
<i>Rusyniak v. Gensini</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 203 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	8
<i>Saeco Vending, S.P.A. v. Seaga Mfg., Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-3280 (AJN), 2016 WL 1659132 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2016) .....	6, 18
<i>Trump v. Deutsche Bank Tr. Co. Ams.</i> , 887 N.Y.S.2d 121 (N.Y. App. Div. 2009) .....	6
<i>Veba-Chemie A.G. v. M/V Getafix</i> , 711 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Vizcaya Partners Limited v. Picard</i> [2016] UKPC 5 .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
BVI Act Section 249.....	16
N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 5-1402.....	5

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) .....9

Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial  
Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters, Nov. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361, 65  
U.N.T.S. 163 .....16

Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial  
Matters, July 27, 1970, 23 U.S.T. 2555, 847 U.N.T.S. 231 .....16

N.Y. CPLR § 5304(a)(2).....10

N.Y. CPLR §5305 .....10
